



Ref: 64171

**Liverpool**  
**Clinical Commissioning Group**  
Corporate Services  
The Department  
Lewis's Building  
2 Renshaw Street  
Liverpool  
L1 2SA

Email: [foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk)

23 December 2019

Dear

**Re: Freedom of Information Request**

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 30 November 2019, with regards to the delivery of services to children and families.

**Request/Response**

**Please see the completed questionnaire below.**

- 1) What Service do you currently provide internally, or commission from external organisations, which fit into the following categories;

Service Category	Name of Services provided Internally <i>List all that apply</i>	Name of services provided by external organisations, external provider name, Contract Start date and Contract End date
Assessment of Child Sexual Abuse		Please refer to Liverpool City Council (Social care) <a href="https://liverpool.gov.uk/council/data-protection-and-freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information/about-foi/">https://liverpool.gov.uk/council/data-protection-and-freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information/about-foi/</a>
Assessment of Child Sexual Exploitation		
Assessment of Neglect		
Assessment of Harmful Sexual Behaviour		
Treatment/Recovery services for Child Sexual Abuse		This is provided by the Rainbow Centre at Alder Hey and is commissioned by NHS England . Please refer to <a href="https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/foi/">https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/foi/</a>
Treatment/Recovery services for Child Sexual Exploitation		
Treatment/Recovery Services for child neglect		Alder Hey CAMHS and the Young Person's Advisory Service (YPAS) provide MH support for CYP who have experienced child sexual abuse as part of their generic offer. Whilst this service is commissioned by LCCG we do not hold this data. Please refer to <a href="https://alderhey.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-information">https://alderhey.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-information</a>
Treatment/Recovery services for Children in Care		
Treatment/Recovery services for Harmful Sexual Behaviour		

Service Category	Name of Services provided Internally <i>List all that apply</i>	Name of services provided by external organisations, external provider name, Contract Start date and Contract End date
Perinatal/Antenatal Education Services		Whilst the perinatal service is commissioned by LCCG we do not hold this data. Please refer to Mersey Care <a href="https://www.merseycare.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/">https://www.merseycare.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/</a>  Ante natal education provision is provided by Liverpool Women's hospital please refer to <a href="https://www.liverpoolwomens.nhs.uk/about-us/foi/">https://www.liverpoolwomens.nhs.uk/about-us/foi/</a> .
Services for Infant Mental Health		The CAMHS Service at Alder Hey hospital is commissioned by LCCG PND provision at PSS is commissioned by Liverpool City Council please refer to <a href="https://liverpool.gov.uk/council/data-protection-and-freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information/about-foi/">https://liverpool.gov.uk/council/data-protection-and-freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information/about-foi/</a>
Staff Training on understanding Child sexual Abuse		Please refer to Liverpool City Council as part of LSCP (Liverpool Safeguarding Children's Partnership) training programme <a href="https://liverpool.gov.uk/council/data-protection-and-freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information/about-foi/">https://liverpool.gov.uk/council/data-protection-and-freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information/about-foi/</a>
Staff Training on understanding Child Sexual Exploitation		
Staff Training on understanding Harmful Sexual Behaviour		
Staff Training on understanding neglect		

- 2) Have you tendered for any services which fit into the service categories below in the last 12 months. Please tick those you have tendered for and provide the date of tender completion

Service Category	Tender within the last 12 months (December '18 – December '19) <i>Tick those that apply</i>	Date of Tender completion
Assessment of Child Sexual Abuse		Please refer to 1) above
Assessment of Child Sexual Exploitation		
Assessment of Neglect		
Assessment of Harmful Sexual Behaviour		
Treatment/Recovery services for Child Sexual Abuse		
Treatment/Recovery services for Child Sexual Exploitation		
Treatment/Recovery Services for child neglect		
Treatment/Recovery services for Children in Care		
Treatment/Recovery services for Harmful Sexual		

Service Category	Tender within the last 12 months (December '18 – December '19) <i>Tick those that apply</i>	Date of Tender completion
Behaviour		
Perinatal/Antenatal Education Services		Please refer to 1) above
Staff Training on understanding Child sexual Abuse		
Staff Training on understanding Child Sexual Exploitation		
Staff Training on understanding Harmful Sexual Behaviour		
Staff Training on understanding neglect		
Services for Infant Mental Health		

- 3) Do you plan to go out to tender for any services, which fit into the service categories below in the next 12-24 months. Please tick those you may consider going out to tender for, whilst providing the potential date of tender process to be commenced

Service Category	Tender planned within the next 12-24 months (December '19 – December '21) <i>Tick those that apply</i>	Planned Date of Tender (estimated)
Assessment of Child Sexual Abuse		Please refer to 1) above
Assessment of Child Sexual Exploitation		
Assessment of Neglect		
Assessment of Harmful Sexual Behaviour		
Treatment/Recovery services for Child Sexual Abuse		
Treatment/Recovery services for Child Sexual Exploitation		
Treatment/Recovery Services for child neglect		
Treatment/Recovery services for Children in Care		
Treatment/Recovery services for Harmful Sexual Behaviour		
Perinatal/Antenatal Education Services		
Staff Training on understanding Child sexual Abuse		
Staff Training on understanding Child Sexual		

Service Category	Tender planned within the next 12-24 months (December '19 – December '21) <i>Tick those that apply</i>	Planned Date of Tender (estimated)
Exploitation		
Staff Training on understanding Harmful Sexual Behaviour		
Staff Training on understanding neglect		
Services for Infant Mental Health		Please refer to 1) above

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
[www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely

Corporate Services Team  
NHS Liverpool CCG